

TGEGKXGF.'74: 4235'37-45-56.'Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqrtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC12-2315

PEGUY DELVA

Petitioner/Plaintiff,

vs.

THE CONTINENTAL GROUP, INC.

Respondent/Defendant.

**On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal of The State of Florida
Third District
DCA CASE NO.: 3D11-2964**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER-PLAINTIFF
PEGUY DELVA**

**Travis R. Hollifield, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 94420
HOLLIFIELD LEGAL CENTRE
147 East Lyman Avenue - Suite C
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Tel.: (407) 599-9590
Fax: (407) 599-9591
E-mail: trh@trhlaw.com**

Counsel for Petitioner-Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i-ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii-viii |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON APPEAL..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE FCRA PROHIBITS PREGNANCY DISCRIMINATION AS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION..... | 4 |
| A. Rules of Statutory Construction..... | 7 |
| B. Historical overview of federal and Florida statutory protection against sex and pregnancy discrimination..... | 9 |
| C. A review of Title VII opinions including the <u>Gilbert</u> decision..... | 11 |
| D. Post- <u>Gilbert</u> and pre-PDA jurisprudence between 1976-1978 clarifies holding of <u>Gilbert</u> | 16 |
| E. The <u>Satty</u> decision..... | 19 |
| F. The PDA..... | 25 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| G. Extrajurisdictional jurisprudence..... | 28 |
| H. The First DCA’s <u>O’Loughlin v. Pinchback</u> | 33 |
| I. How the <u>O’Loughlin</u> confusion first began..... | 37 |
| J. Many Courts, including <u>Carsillo</u> , have properly understood the ruling in <u>O’Loughlin</u> and held that state statutes like the FCRA are to be construed in the same manner as federal statutes like Title VII..... | 38 |
| K. Courts have relied on <u>O’Loughlin</u> or both <u>O’Loughlin</u> and <u>Carsillo</u> and expressly held that the FCRA provides employees with statutory protection from pregnancy discrimination..... | 40 |
| L. At the time of the FCRA’s enactment in 1992, the Florida legislature was aware that the <u>O’Loughlin</u> court permitted a claim for pregnancy discrimination under state law..... | 41 |
| M. The Second DCA’s <u>Carter v. Health Management Associates</u> provides additional insight..... | 43 |
| II. CONCLUSION..... | 44 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 47 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|----------------------------|
| <u>Absher v. City of Alachua, Florida,</u> Case No.: 1:05-cv-00069-MP-AK, Doc. 115 at pg. 22 (N.D. Fla. 2007)..... | 40, 41 |
| <u>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody,</u> 422 U.S. 405, 425 (1975)..... | 13 |
| <u>Andujar v. National Property and Casualty Underwriters,</u> 659 So.2d 1214, 1216-1217 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)..... | 31 |
| <u>Armstrong v. Flowers Hospital,</u> 33 F.3d 1308, 1312 (11 th Cir. 1994)..... | 26 |
| <u>AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen,</u> 129 S.Ct. 1962, 1970 at n. 4 (2009)..... | 27 |
| <u>Bailey v. Centennial Employee Mgmt. Corp.,</u> FCHR Order No. 02-027 (Fla. Comm’n on Human Relations May 31, 2002)..... | 44 |
| <u>Berg v. Transcontinental Title Company,</u> Case No.: 3:00-cv-01228-UA, Doc. 89 (M.D. Fla. 2003)..... | 41 |
| <u>Bionetics Corp. v. Kenniasty,</u> 69 So.3d 943, 947 (Fla. 2011)..... | 3 |
| <u>Brennan v. National Telephone Directory,</u> 850 F.Supp. 331, 343 (E.D. Pa. 1994)..... | 32 |
| <u>Brewer v. LCM Medical, Inc.,</u> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96865 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... | 41 |
| <u>Carney v. Martin Luther Home, Inc.,</u> 824 F.2d 643, 646 (8 th Cir. 1987)..... | 25 |
| <u>Carsillo v. City of Lake Worth,</u> 995 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) <i>rev. denied</i> <u>City of Lake Worth v. Carsillo</u> , 20 So.3d 848 (Fla. 2009)..... | 2, 3, 4, 6, 38, 40, 45, 46 |
| <u>Carter v. Health Management Associates,</u> 989 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2008)..... | 43, 44 |
| <u>Cerra v. East Stroudsburg School District,</u> 299 A.2d 277, 280 (Pa. 1973)..... | 31 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------------------|
| <u>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur,</u> 414 U.S. 632 (1974)..... | 15, 16, 17, 24, 26 |
| <u>Colorado Civil Rights Commission v. Travelers Insurance Co.,</u> 759 P.2d 1358, 1361-1365, 1369 (Colo. 1988)..... | 32 |
| <u>Communication Workers v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., Long Lines Dep't,</u> 513 F.2d 1024 (2nd Cir. 1975), <i>vacated</i> , 429 U.S. 1033 (1977)..... | 11 |
| <u>Constable v. Agilysys, Inc.,</u> 2011 WL 2446605 *6 (M.D. Fla. 2011)..... | 40 |
| <u>Delva v. The Continental Group, Inc.,</u> 96 So.3d 956 (3rd DCA 2012)..... | 2, 4, 6, 12, 35, 38, 46 |
| <u>Donato v. Am. Tel. Tel. Co.,</u> 767 So.2d 1146, 1153 (Fla.2000)..... | 43 |
| <u>Feliciano v. School Board of Palm Beach County,</u> 776 So.2d 306, 307 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)..... | 41 |
| <u>Fernandez v. Copperleaf Golf Club Community Ass'n,</u> 2005 WL 2277591 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... | 38 |
| <u>Fields v. Laboratory Corporation of America,</u> 2003 WL 25544257 *3 FN2 (S.D. Fla. 2003)..... | 41 |
| <u>In re Fierro,</u> 2007 WL 1113257 *3 (M.D. Fla. 2007)..... | 40 |
| <u>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Fla. Mun. Power Agency,</u> 789 So.2d 320, 323 (Fla.2001)..... | 43 |
| <u>Frazier v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,</u> 2003 WL 25568332 (M.D. Fla. 2003)..... | 38 |
| <u>Fuller v. Progressive American Insurance Company,</u> 1989 WL 644301 *7 at para. 27 (Fla.Div.Admin.Hrgs. 1989)..... | 37 |
| <u>Ganzy v. Allen Christian School,</u> 995 F.Supp. 340, 350-361 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 32 |
| <u>Gay v. Canada Dry Bottling Co. of Florida,</u> 59 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1952)..... | 7 |
| <u>Geduldig v. Aiello,</u> 417 U.S. 484, 496-497 n. 20 (1974)..... | 14, 16, 17, 22, 24, 26 |
| <u>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,</u> 429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Gilbert v. General Elec. Co.,</u> 519 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1975), <i>reversed</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... | 11 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Golf Channel v. Jenkins,</u> 752 So.2d 561, 566 (Fla. 2000)..... | 7 |
| <u>Gorman v. Wells Manufacturing Corp.,</u> 209 F.Supp.2d 970, 979-980 (S.D. Iowa 2002)..... | 33 |
| <u>Gray v. Kinseth Corp.,</u> 636 N.W.2d 100, 103 (Iowa 2001)..... | 32 |
| <u>Greenfield v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 844 F. Supp. 1519, 1524 n. 1 (S.D. Fla. 1992)..... | 39, 40 |
| <u>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,</u> 401 U.S. 424, 431, 91 S.Ct. 849, 854, 28 L.Ed.2d 158 (1971)..... | 21, 26, 27 |
| <u>Gulfstream Park Racing Assn., Inc. v. Dept. of Bus. Regulation,</u> 441 So.2d 627, 629 (Fla. 1983)..... | 42 |
| <u>Holland v. Courtesy Corporation,</u> 563 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)..... | 39 |
| <u>Holland v. Gee,</u> 677 F.3d 1047, 1054 n. 1 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 40 |
| <u>Hutchison v. Lake Oswego School Dist.,</u> 519 F.2d 961 (9 th Cir. 1975), <i>vacated</i> , 429 U.S. 1033 (1977)..... | 11 |
| <u>Jolley v. Phillips Education Group of Central Florida, Inc.,</u> 1996 WL 529202 *6 (M.D. Fla. 1996)..... | 41 |
| <u>Jones v. Department of Civil Service,</u> 301 N.W.2d 12 (Mich. App. 1980)..... | 32 |
| <u>Jones v. United Space Alliance, LLC,</u> 494 F.3d 1306, 1310 (11th Cir. 2007)..... | 40 |
| <u>Joshua v. City of Gainesville,</u> 768 So.2d 432, 435 (Fla. 2000)..... | 7 |
| <u>Kelly v. K.D. Construction of Florida, Inc.,</u> 866 F.Supp. 1406, 1411 (S.D. Fla. 1994)..... | 41 |
| <u>Lapeyronni v. Dimitri Eye Center, Inc.,</u> 693 So.2d 236, 238 (La. App. 4 th Cir. 1997)..... | 32 |
| <u>Leahey v. Singer Sewing Co.,</u> 694 A.2d 609, 615-616 (N.J. Law Div. 1996)..... | 32 |
| <u>Levelly v. E.B & A.C. Whiting Co.,</u> 692 A.2d 367, 369-373 (Vt. 1997)..... | 32 |
| <u>Mangin v. Westco Security Systems,</u> 922 F.Supp. 563, 567 (M.D. Fla. 1996)..... | 39 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--|
| <u>Massachusetts Electric Company v. Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination,</u> 375 N.E.2d 1192 (Mass. 1978)..... | 28, 29, 30 |
| <u>Massey v. University of Florida,</u> 570 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)..... | 39 |
| <u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</u> 411 U.S. 792, 802 (1973)..... | 13 |
| <u>McMurray v. Hilton Hotels Corporation,</u> Case No.: 04-22059-cv-COOKE/McALILEY, pgs. 2-3 (S.D. Fla. 2005).... | 41 |
| <u>Midstate Oil Co. v. Missouri Commission on Human Rights,</u> 679 S.W.2d 842, 846 (Mo. 1984)..... | 32 |
| <u>Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co. v. State,</u> 289 N.W.2d 396, 398-401 (Minn. 1979)..... | 32 |
| <u>Mountain States Telephone v. Commissioner of Labor,</u> 608 P.2d 1047, 1055-1058 (Mont. 1980)..... | 32 |
| <u>Nashville Gas Company v. Satty,</u> 434 U.S. 136 (1977)..... | 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28 |
| <u>In re: National Airlines, Inc.,</u> 434 F.Supp. 249 (S.D. Fla. 1977)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| <u>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC,</u> 462 U.S. 669 (1983)..... | 13, 15 |
| <u>O’Loughlin v. Pinchback,</u> 579 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Parr v. Cedar Rapids Community School District,</u> 227 N.W.2d 486, 492-497 (Iowa 1975)..... | 31 |
| <u>Pidd v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 97 Fla. 297, 120 So. 556 (1929)..... | 39 |
| <u>Pinchback v. St. Johns County Sheriff’s Dep’t,</u> 7 F.A.L.R. 5369, 5371 (Fla. Comm’n on Human Relations 1985)..... | 44 |
| <u>Quaker Oats Co. v. Cedar Rapids Human Rights Commission,</u> 268 N.W. 2d 862, 864-867 (Iowa 1978)..... | 32 |
| <u>Ray-O-Vac v. Wisconsin Department of Industry,</u> 236 N.W.2d 209, 215-217 (Wis. 1975)..... | 31 |
| <u>Richmond Unified School District v. Berg,</u> 434 U.S. 158 (1977)..... | 19 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Rosales v. Keyes Company,</u> 2007 WL 29245 *4 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... | 40 |
| <u>Rose v. Commercial Truck Terminal, Inc.,</u> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75409 (M.D. Fla. 2007)..... | 41 |
| <u>Satty v. Nashville Gas Co.,</u> 522 F.2d 850 (6th Cir. 1975), <i>vacated in part</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977)..... | 11 |
| <u>Schmermund v. Hygroponics, Inc.,</u> 3 F.A.L.R. 2210-A, 2211-A (Fla. Comm’n on Human Relations 1981)..... | 44 |
| <u>Selkow v. 7-Eleven, Inc.,</u> 2012 WL 2054872 *n. 1 (M.D. Fla. 2012)..... | 40 |
| <u>Solomen v. Redwood Advisory Co.,</u> 183 F.Supp.2d 748 (E.D. Pa. 2002)..... | 32 |
| <u>Spagnoli v. Brown & Brown Metro, Inc.,</u> 2007 WL 2362602 *7 (D.N.J. 2007)..... | 32 |
| <u>State v. Egan,</u> 287 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1973)..... | 7 |
| <u>State v. Jackson,</u> 650 So.2d 24, 27 (Fla. 1995)..... | 3, 7, 39 |
| <u>Swiney v. Lazy Days RV Center, Inc.,</u> 2000 WL 1392101 (M.D. Fla. 2000)..... | 37, 38 |
| <u>Terry v. Real Talent, Inc.,</u> 2009 WL 3494476 *2 (M.D. Fla. 2009)..... | 40 |
| <u>Torres v. Sweet Tomatoes Rest.,</u> 23 F.A.L.R. 3383 (Fla. Comm’n on Human Relations 2001)..... | 44 |
| <u>Tyler v. Vickery,</u> 517 F.2d 1089 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 426 U.S. 940 (1976)..... | 11 |
| <u>Valentine v. Legendary Marine FWB, Inc.,</u> 2010 WL 1687738 *4 (N.D. Fla. 2010)..... | 40 |
| <u>Wesley-Parker v. The Keiser School, Inc.,</u> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96870 (M.D. Fla. 2006)..... | 41 |
| <u>Westrich v. Diocese of St. Petersburg, Inc.,</u> 2006 WL 1281089 (M.D. Fla. 2006)..... | 38 |
| <u>Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 511 F.2d 199 (3d Cir. 1975), <i>vacated</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976)..... | 11 |
| <u>Woodham v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida,</u> 829 So.2d 891, 894 (Fla. 2002)..... | 7 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Wright v. Sandestin Investments, LLC,</u> 2012 WL 6194872 *6 (N.D. Fla. 2012)..... | 40 |
| <u>Wynn v. Florida Automotive Services, LLC,</u> 2012 4815688 *1-2 (M.D. Fla. 2012)..... | 40 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Title VII of the federal Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §2000e <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000e-(k)..... | 8 |
| §760.01 et seq., Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992..... | <i>passim</i> |
| §760.10, Fla. Stat..... | 5 |
| <u>G.L. c. 151B, s 4</u> , Massachusetts civil rights statute..... | 29 |
| Laws 1969, ch. 69-287 §§ 1-5, 7, Florida Human Relations Act..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Laws 1972, ch. 72-48 at §§ 1-3, 1972 Florida Human Relations Act amendment..... | 10 |
| Laws 1977, ch. 77-341, The Human Rights Act of 1977..... | <i>passim</i> |
